

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 OCT -2 P 2:50

BY RONALD B. CARPENTER

NO. 87267-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KEMPER FREEMAN, JIM HORN, STEVE STIVALA, KEN COLLINS,
MICHAEL DUNMIRE, SARAH RINDLAUB, AL DEATLEY,
JIM COLES, BRYAN BOEHM, EMORY BUNDY, ROGER BELL,
EASTSIDE TRANSPORTATION ASSOCIATION, a Washington
nonprofit corporation, and MARK ANDERSON,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE, Governor,
PAULA HAMMOND, Secretary, Department of Transportation, and
CENTRAL PUGET SOUND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS STATE OF WASHINGTON,
GOVERNOR GREGOIRE AND SECRETARY HAMMOND**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

BRYCE E. BROWN, WSBA #21230
Senior Assistant Attorney General
PO Box 40113 (7141 Cleanwater Drive SW)
Olympia, WA 98504-0113
(360) 753-4962

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Construction of I-90 and Transit Use Policy Decisions.....3

 B. Selection of I-90 Two-Way Transit and HOV Operations Project4

 C. Analyzing the Installation of High Capacity Transit in the I-90 Center Lanes.....5

 D. Sound Transit’s East Link Project: Voter Approval, Legislative Action, and Valuation of the Center Lanes.....7

 E. Plaintiffs’ Unsuccessful Original Action Before the Washington Supreme Court.....9

 F. Federal Approval of the East Link Project and WSDOT’s Decision to Enter Into the Umbrella Agreement11

 G. Interstate 90 Lane Configuration Before and After Execution of the Umbrella Agreement, and the Completion of the HOV and Light Rail Projects.....14

 H. Washington Voters Reject I-1125.....16

 I. Freeman Does Not Appeal the Federal Agencies’ Actions Endorsing Light Rail on I-9016

 J. Freeman’s Challenge in Kittitas County Superior Court.....17

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....18

V. ARGUMENT19

 A. Standard of Review of an Order on Summary Judgment19

B. Analytical Framework	20
C. WSDOT’s Umbrella Agreement With Sound Transit Is Consistent With the Requirements of the 18 th Amendment.....	23
1. The Umbrella Agreement provides for reimbursement to the Motor Vehicle Fund, so there is no impermissible diversion of motor vehicle funds.	23
2. The legislature and the courts recognize the 18 th Amendment does not completely restrict WSDOT’s authority to manage the state highway system.	27
3. The discretionary decisions memorialized in the Umbrella Agreement are reasoned and are in concert with the 18 th Amendment.	29
D. WSDOT Has Discretion Under RCW 47.12.120 to Lease Property Not Presently Needed for a Highway Purpose.....	31
1. Under RCW 47.12.120, WSDOT’s discretion to manage highway property includes the ability to decide when highway property is “not presently needed” for a highway purpose and may be leased.....	31
2. RCW 47.12.120 does not need to contain the word “discretionary” in order to create discretionary duties.....	34
3. Freeman asks the court to apply an “objective” standard” that is neither supported by case law nor defined.	37
4. The legislature did not create a detailed public process to be followed when WSDOT leases property.....	38

5.	The level of discretion allowed in RCW 47.12.120 is consistent with the level of discretion granted by other statutes in chapter 47.12 RCW.....	40
E.	WSDOT Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Deciding That When the Replacement I-90 HOV Lanes Are Constructed and Open to Vehicular Traffic, the Center Lanes Will No Longer Be Needed for Highway Purposes	43
F.	Freeman is Not Entitled to Attorney Fees.....	48
VI.	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bainbridge Citizens United v. Washington State Dep't of Natural Res.</i> 147 Wn. App. 365, 198 P.3d 1033 (2008).....	21
<i>Cary v. Mason County</i> 173 Wn.2d 697, 272 P.3d 194 (2012).....	19
<i>Christensen v. Grant County Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004).....	33
<i>City of Federal Way v. King County</i> 62 Wn. App. 530, 815 P.2d 790 (1991).....	21
<i>City of Tacoma v. Welcker</i> 65 Wn.2d 677, 399 P.2d 330 (1965).....	41, 48
<i>Deaconess Hosp. v. Washington State Highway Comm'n</i> 66 Wn.2d 378, 403 P.2d 54 (1965).....	passim
<i>Ducote v. State, Dep't of Social and Health Services</i> 167 Wn.2d 697, 222 P.3d 785 (2009).....	20
<i>Freeman v. Gregoire (Freeman I)</i> 171 Wn.2d 316, 256 P.3d 264 (2011).....	passim
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	26
<i>Hardee v. State, Dep't of Social and Health Services</i> 172 Wn.2d 1, 256 P.3d 339 (2011).....	22
<i>Hillis v. State, Dep't of Ecology</i> 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	22
<i>Island County v. State</i> 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	23

<i>Overlake Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Health</i> 170 Wn.2d 43, 239 P.3d 1095 (2010).....	20
<i>Peterson v. Dep't of Ecology</i> 92 Wn.2d 306, 596 P.2d 285 (1979).....	36
<i>Reiter v. Wallgren</i> 28 Wn.2d 872, 184 P.2d 571 (1947).....	49
<i>Saldin Securities, Inc. v. Snohomish County</i> 134 Wn.2d 288, 949 P.2d 370 (1998).....	21
<i>Seattle School Dist. No. 1 of King County v. State</i> 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978).....	48
<i>Sperline v. Rosellini</i> 64 Wn.2d 605, 392 P.2d 1009 (1964).....	34, 35
<i>State ex rel. Agee v. Superior Court</i> 58 Wn.2d 838, 365 P.2d 16 (1961).....	35, 36
<i>State ex rel. Dawes v. Washington State Highway Comm'n</i> 63 Wn.2d 34, 385 P.2d 376 (1963).....	44
<i>State ex rel. Lange v. Superior Court</i> 61 Wn.2d 153, 377 P.2d 425 (1963).....	40
<i>State ex rel. O'Connell v. Slavin</i> 75 Wn.2d 554, 452 P.2d 943 (1969).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Washington State Highway Comm'n v. O'Brien</i> 83 Wn.2d 878, 523 P.2d 190 (1974).....	25
<i>State v. Brannan</i> 85 Wn.2d 64, 530 P.2d 322 (1975).....	41
<i>State v. Houck</i> 32 Wn.2d 681, 203 P.2d 693 (1949).....	41
<i>State v. Sims</i> 171 Wn.2d 436, 256 P.3d 285 (2011).....	3

<i>Weiss v. Bruno</i> 83 Wn.2d 911, 523 P.2d 915 (1974).....	48
<i>Williams v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> 97 Wn.2d 215, 643 P.2d 426 (1982).....	22

Statutes

23 U.S.C. § 135	7
Laws of 1945, ch. 146, § 1	28
Laws of 2009, ch. 470, § 204(3)	8
Laws of 2009, ch. 470, § 306(17)	8
RCW 34.05.010	21, 39
RCW 42.30.060	39
RCW 47	31
RCW 47.01.260	28, 43
RCW 47.06.050(1)	7
RCW 47.12	28, 40, 42
RCW 47.12.010	40
RCW 47.12.023-.040	40
RCW 47.12.063	28, 40
RCW 47.12.120	passim
RCW 47.12.120(1)	33, 37
RCW 47.12.125	24, 28
RCW 47.12.283	28, 40

RCW 47.52.133-.195	39
RCW 90.03.290	37

Other Authorities

AGLO 1975 No. 62	24
AGO 1952 No. 376	24
ESSB 5352	8

Rules

RAP 9.12	20, 38
----------	--------

Regulations

76 Fed. Reg. 81,011 (Dec. 27, 2011)	17
WAC 468-30-110(7)	33
WAC 468-30-110(9)	24

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, § 40 (amend. 18)	passim
